

No. 20-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

WILLIAM BOCK, III  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES A. KNAUER  
KEVIN D. KOONS  
KROGER, GARDIS & REGAS, LLP  
111 Monument Circle  
Suite 900  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 692-9000  
wbock@krqlaw.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

December 30, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS DIRECTLY RELATED .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The Wisconsin Legislature’s Stringent Regulation of Absentee Ballots .....	6
II. The Wisconsin Legislature’s Absentee Ballot Laws Were Violated in the 2020 Presidential Election .....	8
A. Illegal Unmanned and Human Drop Boxes Were Used in the Election .....	8
1. Legislature Rejected Drop Boxes in April .....	8

2. In June Five Democrat Mayors Coordinate to Illegally Implement Drop Boxes With Private Funding .....	9
3. WEC Illegally Endorsed Drop Boxes in August.....	11
4. Unmanned Drop Boxes Are Not Authorized in the Election Code .....	12
5. The Massive Illegal Use of Unmanned Drop Boxes .....	13
6. The Illegal “Human Drop Boxes” .....	15
7. Potential for Partisan Advantage.....	15
B. Alteration of Absentee Ballot Witness Certificates .....	16
1. Wisconsin Law Mandates That An Incomplete Witness Certificate Address Invalidates the Absentee Ballot.....	16
2. WEC Instructed Clerks to Illegally Tamper with Witness Certificates .....	17
3. The Seventh Circuit and Supreme Court Decisions	

Regarding Absentee Ballot Witnessing and Ballot Counting Deadline .....	17
4. WEC Withdraws First Instruction to Tamper with Witness Certificates .....	18
5. WEC Issues New Illegal Instruction to Clerks to Tamper with Witness Certificates .....	19
C. Violating Photo ID Law Through Purposeful Non-Enforcement of the “Indefinitely Confined” Exception.....	19
1. Illegal Social Media Posts from Dane and Milwaukee Clerks.....	20
2. WEC’s Illegal Guidance Guts Enforcement of Indefinitely Confined Rules .....	20
3. Wisconsin Supreme Court’s Failure to Promptly Rule Locks WEC’s Illegal Guidance In Place .....	22
III. The Decisions Below.....	23
A. District Court.....	23
B. Seventh Circuit.....	24

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	25
I. The Lower Courts’ Decisions Allow the Wisconsin Executive Branches to Violate the Electors Clause in Conflict with this Court’s Decisions .....	26
A. Wisconsin Election Officials Violated Article II .....	27
1. The Legislature Did Not Authorize Drop Boxes .....	29
2. The Legislature Did Not Authorize Clerks to Alter Witness Certificates .....	32
3. WEC’s “Indefinitely Confined” Instruction.....	33
B. The Seventh Circuit’s “Manner” and “Mode” Distinction Contravenes Article II, <i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty.</i> , and <i>Bush v. Gore</i> .....	33
C. Contrary to the Seventh Circuit, Federal Courts Have the Power to Independently Interpret State Election Law in the Context of Presidential Elections.....	34
II. Wisconsin Violated Equal Protection Through the Standardless	

Implementation of Absentee Ballot Drop Boxes Without Meaningful Protections Against Vote Dilution and Fraud .....	35
III. The Seventh Circuit’s Laches Decision Contravenes Article II and <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> .....	36
IV. This Court Should Hold the Wisconsin Election Void and the Legislature May Appoint Electors Under 3 U.S.C. § 2 and Article II .....	39
CONCLUSION .....	41
Appendix A: Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals (Dec. 24, 2020) .....	1a
Appendix B: Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals Judgment (Dec. 24, 2020) .....	12a
Appendix C: Wisconsin District Court Decision and Order (Dec. 12, 2020) .....	13a
Appendix D: Wisconsin District Court Judgment (Dec. 12, 2020) .....	47a
Appendix E: Key Wisconsin Election Code Provisions Relied Upon By Petitioner .....	49a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	3
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S.Ct. 9 (2020) .....	37
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club Pac v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	36
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	41
<i>Baldwin v. Cortes</i> , 2008 WL 4279874 (M.D.Pa. Sept. 12, 2008) .....	29
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000) .....	3, 5, 34
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	4, 28, 34
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992) .....	40
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	7
<i>Democracy N Carolina v. N. Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2020 WL 6589362 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 2, 2020) .....	4, 28

<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 2020 WL 3619499 (7th Cir. Apr. 3, 2020) .....	18
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 952 (W.D.Wis. 2020).....	18
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 977 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2020).....	37
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> (hereafter, “DNC II”), 141 S. Ct. 28, 29 (Oct. 26, 2020), 141 S. Ct. 28, 29 (Oct. 26, 2020) .....	5, 26, 27, 37
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	35
<i>Hawkins v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 948 N.W.2d 877 (Wis. 2020) .....	23
<i>Jefferson v. Dane County</i> , 2020 WL 7329433 (Wis. Dec. 14, 2020) .....	22
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (S.D. Ohio 2008) .....	29
<i>Lingenfelter v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 339 (7th Cir. 1982).....	36, 37
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	3
<i>Olson v. Lindberg</i> , 85 N.W.2d 775 (Wis. 1957) .....	12
<i>Petrella v. Metro Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014) .....	37
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	26, 37

<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230, 261-63 (2006) .....	36
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) .....	18
<i>Republican Party v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1, 2 (2020) .....	28
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	41
<i>Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1 v. Vos<sub>2</sub></i> , 946 N.W.2d 35 (Wis. 2020) .....	12
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982) .....	5
<i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 2020 WL 7331907.....	29
<i>Trump v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 2020 WL 7318940 (E.D.Wis. Dec. 12, 2020).....	23
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , 977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020).....	37

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
3 U.S.C. § 15.....	40
3 U.S.C. § 2.....	6, 26, 39, 41
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 227.112(3).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 5.02(6m) .....	19
Wis. Stat. § 5.05(1)(f) .....	11, 13
Wis. Stat. § 6.84(1).....	7, 13, 14

Wis. Stat. § 6.84(2).....	7, 29, 33
Wis. Stat. § 6.855 .....	13
Wis. Stat. § 6.855(1).....	12, 31
Wis. Stat. § 6.855(3).....	31
Wis. Stat. § 6.86 .....	13
Wis. Stat. § 6.86(1)(b) .....	15, 32
Wis. Stat. § 6.86(2)(b) .....	21
Wis. Stat. § 6.87 .....	13
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(2).....	32
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)1 .....	12, 29
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)2 .....	20
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(6d).....	16, 33
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(9).....	30
Wis. Stat. § 6.875 .....	13
Wis. Stat. § 6.875(4)(a) .....	12, 13
Wis. Stat. § 6.875(7).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 6.88 .....	13
Wis. Stat. § 6.88(1).....	15, 30
Wis. Stat. § 6.88(3)(a) .....	32
Wis. Stat. § 6.88(3)(b) .....	12, 32
Wis. Stat. § 7.15(1)(k) .....	12
Wis. Stat. § 7.15(2m) .....	31
Wis. Stat. § 7.20(2).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 7.30(2).....	12

Wis. Stat. § 7.41(4)..... 12, 13  
 Wis. Stat. § 7.515(3)(a) ..... 13

**Other Authorities**

Carter-Baker Commission on Federal Election  
 Reform, *Building Confidence In U.S. Elections*  
 (Sept. 2005),  
<https://www.legislationline.org/download/id/1472/file/3b50795b2d0374cbef5c29766256.pdf>..... 7

Federal Farmer, No. 12 (1788), *reprinted in 2 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION* (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)..... 5

Natelson, Robert G., *The Original Scope of the Congressional Power to Regulate Elections*,  
 13 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1 (2010)..... 4
